
2

4

1

3

5

Hesperia Golf and Country Club

Hesperia Arprt

San Bernardino Natl Forest

15

15

173

395

138

173

7th Av e

Lo
s F

lor
es 

Rd

Muscatel St

E 
Av

e

11th Ave

Lime St

Fairburn St

Mesquite St

Joshua St

Phelan Rd

Yucca Terrace Dr

Ranchero Rd

M
aple Ave

Topaz Ave

Eucalyptus St

Sycamore St C
otton w

o od  A ve

Mojave St

Mesa St

Danbury Ave

O
rchid Ave

Preston St

I Ave

el Cerrito Ave

Main St

Smoketree St
Olive St

Sultana St

Peach Ave

3 rd  A v e H
es

pe
ri
a 

R
d

�2017 CALIPER



Map 101e
District 1

Total Pop 20,611

Deviation from ideal 578

% Deviation 2.89%

% Hisp 61.2%

% NH White 22%

% NH Black 9%

% Asian-American 5%

Total 11,125

% Hisp 53%

% NH White 33%

% NH Black 8%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 5%

Total 9,647

% Latino est. 50%

% Spanish-Surnamed 46%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 40%

% NH Black 9%

Total 6,781

% Latino est. 47%

% Spanish-Surnamed 43%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 42%

% NH Black 9%

Total 3,650

% Latino est. 41%

% Spanish-Surnamed 39%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 45%

% NH Black est. 9%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 19,374

age0-19 36%

age20-60 52%

age60plus 12%

immigrants 21%

naturalized 54%

english 65%

spanish 30%

asian-lang 2%

other lang 2%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 12%

hs-grad 58%

bachelor 10%

graduatedegree 4%

Child in Household child-under18 55%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 58%

income 0-25k 14%

income 25-50k 20%

income 50-75k 17%

income 75-200k 47%

income 200k-plus 3%

single family 95%

multi-family 5%

rented 33%

owned 67%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

19,504

-529

-2.64%

67%

22%

6%

2%

10,990

57%

36%

4%

3%

8,863

55%

50%

1%

1%

42%

4%

5,819

51%

47%

1%

1%

46%

3%

3,459

41%

39%

1%

1%

52%

3%

18,991

36%

50%

14%

21%

44%

60%

38%

1%

1%

14%

60%

6%

2%

48%

54%

27%

25%

19%

28%

0%

79%

21%

45%

55%

3

20,687

654

3.26%

56%

34%

4%

2%

12,726

47%

47%

3%

2%

10,910

42%

38%

1%

1%

55%

3%

7,786

38%

35%

1%

1%

58%

3%

4,977

30%

29%

1%

1%

64%

3%

20,242

31%

50%

19%

19%

50%

63%

36%

1%

1%

13%

57%

8%

5%

43%

56%

27%

23%

19%

29%

3%

94%

6%

33%

67%

4

20,211

178

0.89%

61%

30%

4%

2%

11,285

51%

42%

4%

3%

9,951

45%

42%

1%

1%

52%

3%

7,185

41%

38%

1%

1%

55%

3%

4,357

32%

30%

0%

0%

63%

3%

18,326

31%

52%

17%

20%

48%

63%

35%

1%

1%

15%

59%

6%

3%

44%

58%

21%

25%

21%

31%

1%

88%

12%

39%

61%

5

19,153

-880

-4.39%

49%

39%

7%

2%

11,271

38%

52%

7%

1%

10,195

35%

33%

1%

1%

58%

6%

7,439

31%

29%

1%

1%

61%

6%

4,642

25%

24%

1%

1%

66%

6%

17,862

32%

52%

17%

12%

47%

82%

17%

1%

0%

7%

63%

7%

4%

41%

56%

22%

24%

21%

29%

3%

82%

18%

42%

58%

Total

100,166

1,534

7.66%

59%

29%

6%

3%

57,397

49%

42%

5%

3%

49,566

45%

41%

1%

1%

50%

5%

35,010

41%

38%

1%

1%

53%

5%

21,085

33%

32%

1%

1%

59%

5%

94,795

33%

51%

16%

19%

49%

66%

31%

1%

1%

12%

59%

7%

4%

46%

56%

22%

24%

20%

32%

2%

88%

12%

38%

62%

02/15/2022 0:11 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


