

	<u> </u>	<i>l</i> lap 101	е				
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	20,611	19,504	20,687	20,211	19,153	100,166
	Deviation from ideal	578	-529	654	178	-880	1,534
	% Deviation	2.89%	-2.64%	3.26%	0.89%	-4.39%	7.66%
Total Pop	% Hisp	61.2%	67%	56%	61%	49%	59%
	% NH White	22%	22%	34%	30%	39%	29%
	% NH Black	9%	6%	4%	4%	7%	6%
	% Asian-American	5%	2%	2%	2%	2%	3%
	Total	11,125	10,990	12,726	11,285	11,271	57,397
	% Hisp	53%	57%	47%	51%	38%	49%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	% NH White	33%	36%	47%	42%	52%	42%
	% NH Black	8%	4%	3%	4%	7%	5%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	5%	3%	2%	3%	1%	3%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	9,647	8,863	10,910	9,951	10,195	49,566
	% Latino est.	50%	55%	42%	45%	35%	45%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	46%	50%	38%	42%	33%	41%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	40%	42%	55%	52%	58%	50%
	% NH Black	9%	4%	3%	3%	6%	5%
	Total	6,781	5,819	7,786	7,185	7,439	35,010
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	47%	51%	38%	41%	31%	41%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	43%	47%	35%	38%	29%	38%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	· ·	42%					
	% NH White est.		46%	58%	55%	61%	53%
	% NH Black	9%	3%	3%	3%	6%	5%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	Total	3,650	3,459	4,977	4,357	4,642	21,085
	% Latino est.	41%	41%	30%	32%	25%	33%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	39%	39%	29%	30%	24%	32%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	1%	1%	0%	1%	1%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	0%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	45%	52%	64%	63%	66%	59%
	% NH Black est.	9%	3%	3%	3%	6%	5%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	19,374	18,991	20,242	18,326	17,862	94,795
Age	age0-19	36%	36%	31%	31%	32%	33%
	age20-60	52%	50%	50%	52%	52%	51%
	age60plus	12%	14%	19%	17%	17%	16%
Immigration	immigrants	21%	21%	19%	20%	12%	19%
ininigration	naturalized	54%	44%	50%	48%	47%	49%
Language spoken at home	english	65%	60%	63%	63%	82%	66%
	spanish	30%	38%	36%	35%	17%	31%
	asian-lang	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	other lang	2%	1%	1%	1%	0%	1%
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	12%	14%	13%	15%	7%	12%
Education (among those age 25+)	hs-grad	58%	60%	57%	59%	63%	59%
	bachelor	10%	6%	8%	6%	7%	7%
	graduatedegree	4%	2%	5%	3%	4%	4%
	Jg		48%	43%	44%	41%	46%
Child in Household	child-under18	55%					56%
Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+		55% 58%			58%	56%	0070
Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed	58%	54%	56%	58% 21%	22%	22%
	employed income 0-25k	58% 14%	54% 27%	56% 27%	21%	22%	22%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	58% 14% 20%	54% 27% 25%	56% 27% 23%	21% 25%	22% 24%	24%
	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	58% 14% 20% 17%	54% 27% 25% 19%	56% 27% 23% 19%	21% 25% 21%	22% 24% 21%	24% 20%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	58% 14% 20% 17% 47%	54% 27% 25% 19% 28%	56% 27% 23% 19% 29%	21% 25% 21% 31%	22% 24% 21% 29%	24% 20% 32%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	58% 14% 20% 17% 47% 3%	54% 27% 25% 19% 28% 0%	56% 27% 23% 19% 29% 3%	21% 25% 21% 31% 1%	22% 24% 21% 29% 3%	24% 20% 32% 2%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	58% 14% 20% 17% 47% 3% 95%	54% 27% 25% 19% 28% 0% 79%	56% 27% 23% 19% 29% 3% 94%	21% 25% 21% 31% 1% 88%	22% 24% 21% 29% 3% 82%	24% 20% 32% 2% 88%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family multi-family	58% 14% 20% 17% 47% 3% 95% 5%	54% 27% 25% 19% 28% 0% 79% 21%	56% 27% 23% 19% 29% 3% 94% 6%	21% 25% 21% 31% 1% 88% 12%	22% 24% 21% 29% 3% 82% 18%	24% 20% 32% 2% 88% 12%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+  Household Income	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	58% 14% 20% 17% 47% 3% 95%	54% 27% 25% 19% 28% 0% 79%	56% 27% 23% 19% 29% 3% 94%	21% 25% 21% 31% 1% 88%	22% 24% 21% 29% 3% 82%	24% 20% 32% 2% 88%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

